EXHIBIT

Q7

JOINT COMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENT AND FINANCE
WEST VIRGINIA OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR

PosT AuDIT DIvISION

LEGISLATIVE AUDIT REPORT

SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS

OF WEST VIRGINIA

RE-APPROPRIATED F'UND
Bar.ancE ANALYSIS

Legislative Auditor: Aaron Allred





















At the end of Fiscal Year 2014 the Court re-appropriated approximately $1.8 million to Fiscal
Year 2015.

Fiscal Year 2015
The Court re-appropriated $333,514 to Fiscal Year 2016,

As previously stated, how or why the Court accumulated $29 million in excess General
Revenue Funds in 2012 cannot fully be explained. The description of how the funds were spent
down in the former Administrative Director’'s memo does not accurately account for how the
money was depleted to a balance of $333,514 going into 2016, Those instances noted in his memo
simply do not fully account for the depletion of $29 million. As stated in his memo, Mr. Canterbury
said;

As can be logically deduced, the carried-over funds were not all spent on a
single project or in a single way. Money was spent in several areas in several
years that totaled a reduction in the rollover amount of 328 million

Fiscal Year 2016

The Court re-appropriated approximately $1.2 million to Fiscal Year 2017. This included $2
million that was returned to the General Revenue Fund that had been budgeted for the anticipated
annual Judicial Retirement contribution.







for a total available balance of $149.6 million. The Court had roughly $13 million more in
expenditures over the prior year, totaling approximately $127 million. Nearly all of this
increase in expenditures is attributable to payroll expenses, with a total increase of
$12,404,621 over the past year’s expenditures totaling nearly $101 million. Payroll related
expenses were approximately 80 percent of the Court’s Fiscal Year 2012 expenditures, This
correlates to the $6.1 million of raises given to the judges and justices of the Court as stated
in Mr. Canterbury’s memo, as well as including other related payroll expense increases. Other
areas of spending saw a net increase of $546,207, with notable increases in the following
categories:

Total Increase Over
Category Expenditures Prior Year
Travel $ 1,545,301 | $ 587,784
Telecommunications $ 1,384,385 | § 582,374
Leasehold Improvements $ 872,928 [ $ 872,928
Computer Equipment $ 754,877 | § 361,270

The reduction of the re-appropriated balance by $6,333,574 is accounted for as follows:

Increase in Spending FY 2012 $12,950,828
Less: Increase in Re~Appropn'ation from FY 2011 ($5,039,823)
Less: Increase in FY 2012 Appropriation (81,577,432)
Net Decrease in Re-Appropriated Fund Balance $6,333,573

{Difference of $1 Attributable to Rounding)
Fiscal Year 2013

In Fiscal Year 2013, the re-appropriated balance was further decreased by
approximately $7.5 million, from $22.7 million to $15.2 million. In addition to the re-
appropriated funds, the Court received an increase in their Fiscal Year 2013 appropriation of
$1.8 million for a total available balance of approximately $145 million. The Court had a net
increase in spending of $3 million over the prior year. Payroll related expenses increased
$900,491 over the prior year, but with only an additional $1.8 million in appropriations, the
Court was still absorbing some of the salary increases from the prior year through its re-
appropriated fund balance. Other areas saw a net increase in expenditures of $2.1 million. It
is difficult to pinpoint exactly what expenditures were attributable to the increase in spending
that led to a decrease in the re-appropriated fund balance; however, the following arcas saw
notable increases in spending over the prior year:

Total Increase Over
Category Expenditures Prior Year
Contractual Services $ 1,769,328 | $ 1,587,586
Computer Services $ 2,866,787 | § 922,348
Routine Building Maintenance $ 905,545 | § 505,223
Office Equipment $ 692,135 | § 330,453
Consulting for Capital Asset Project 3 791,113 | § 725,764




As stated in Mr. Canterbury’s memo, the majority of the spending increases over the prior
year were for renovations to various family and business courts, the Court’s City Center East
leased office space, the clerk’s office, and the widely publicized renovations and furniture
purchases of the Justice’s chambers. As also stated in his memo, those related expenditures
exceeded the budgeted amount for those renovation projects by $1.2 million. The Legislative
Auditor questions the Court’s spending on renovations to the leased space at City Center East,
where those renovations would not benefit the Court if it were to vacate that space, but instead
would be to the benefit of the lessor.

The reduction of the re-appropriated balance by $7,498,929 is accounted for as follows:

- Increase in Spending FY 2013 $3,002,683
Plus: Decrease in Amount Re-Appropriated from FY 2012 $6,333,574
Less: Increase in FY 2013 Appropriation (81,837,328}
Net Decrease in Re-Appropriated Fund Balance $7,498,929
Fiscal Year 2014

In Fiscal Year 2014, the Court decreased its re-appropriated fund balance by the
greatest amount in the four-year period. In this year, the balance was reduced by $13.4 million
for a total year end balance of $1.8 million. The Court received $808,960 less in
appropriations for the year for a total available balance of approximately $136.8 million.
Expenditures increased by $5.1 million over the prior year. Payroll expenses again increased
by approximately $2.4 million over the prior year. Other areas had a net increase in spending
of $2.7 million. Categories of expenditures that saw significant increases in spending
included:

Total Increase Over
Category Expenditures Prior Year
Rental Expenses (Real Property) $ 1,157,141 1 § 375,965
Contractual Services 3 2,255,231 { § 485,902
Travel $ 2,356,639 | § 909,251
Computer Services $ 3,225,697 | § 358,910
Attorney Legal Services Payments $ 5,056,069 | $ 1,058,542
Miscellaneous Equipment 3 825,513 | $ 271,565
Contractor Payments - Capital Asset Project| $ 1,251,192 | § 1,251,192
Computer Equipment S 536,464 | § 409,428

The increases in contractor payments and contractual services are also attributable o
the completion of renovations to the Court’s City Center East facilities and at the Capitol,
including those renovations to the Justices’ chambers. This increase in expenditures related
to renovations along with a slight reduction in the current year appropriation further decreased
the Court’s re-appropriated fund balance. The reduction of this balance by $13.4 million is
accounted for as follows:



Increase in Spending FY 2014 $5,115,274
Plus: Decrease in Amount Re-Appropriated from FY 2013 $7,498,929

Plus; Decrease in FY 2013 Appropriation $808,960
Net Decrease in Re-Appropriated Fund Balance $13,423,163
Fiscal Year 2015

The Court carried over approximately $1.8 million in unused funds into Fiscal Year
2015. Tt also appropriated an additional $10.3 million in funds over the previous year for a
total available balance of approximately $133.6 million. According to Mr. Canterbury’s
memo, the appropriation request in the prior year was reduced by $10 million to reduce their
year-end balance to as close to zero as possible “mainly to continue to forestall a
constitutional amendment”, However, in 2015 the Court did seck that increase in
appropriation and was granted it. Total expenditures decreased by $1.6 million over the prior
year; however, based on the prior years’ increases in spending, the total expenditures of
$133.3 million reduced the Court’s re-appropriated fund balance to $333,514 at the end of
this year. Payroll expenses again increased, this time by $1.45 million. The only other area of
spending that saw a significant increase was Contractual Services, shown below:

Total Increase Over
Category Expenditures Prior Year
Contractual Services $ 4,990,267 | $ 2,735,036

Fiscal Year 2016

In Fiscal Year 2016, the Court received an additional $7.76 million in appropriations
over the prior year, With the $333,514 in re-appropriated funds, the total available balance
for 2016 was approximately $140 million. Payroll costs decreased by $1.7 million in this year,
yet overall expenditures increased by $5.35 million, Some areas that saw an increase include:

Total Increase Over
Category Expenditures Prior Year
Rental Expenses (Real Property) $ 1,545,376 | $ 907,289
Telecommunications $ 2,057,853 | § 715,067
Contractual Services $ 6,494,519 | § 1,504,251
Travel $ 3,031,268 | $ 446,726
Attorney Legal Services Payments $ 6,989,695 | § 2,039,508

With the increase in appropriation exceeding the increase in expenditures for Fiscal Year
2016, the Court’s ending balance of unused funds grew from $333,514 to $1.24 million,

Fiscal Year 2017

In Fiscal Year 2017, the Court received an additional appropriation of approximately
$2.19 million over the prior year. With the $1.24 million of unused funds from the prior year,
the total available balance was $143 million. Nearly every category saw a decrease in
expenditures, including payroll expenses which decreased by $71,000. This in turn resulted
in the Court’s year-end unused fund balance to increase from $1.24 million to $8.57 million,
with a total increase of $7,328,944,
















FY 2011

FY 2012

FY 2013

At the end of FY 2011, the Court carried over approximately $23 million,

During the Legislative Session of 2011, Justices, judges, and magistrates all received pay raises
effective July 1, 2011. However, the Legislative leadership held up that legislation until they
were assured that the Court could digest the additional $6.1 million, which the Courtdid, The
Legislature did not provide additional, supplemental money to cover those costs.

The Court also gave back $2 million to the General Revenue Fund that year.

At the end of FY 2012, the Court rolled over some $22.7 million Into the next fiscal year. A few
lines did not cost as much as were projected some eighteen months earlier when the
appropriation request was prepared which is why there was not an ever lower carry-over
amount.

With Senator Prezioso as Chalr of Senate Finance and Senator Unger as Majority Leader,
scuttlebutt about the Legislative leadership’s frustration with the Court’s so-called “surplus”
started to grow more shrill, and there was more talk of a constitutional amendment to take
away the Court’s budgetary authority. Therefore, some of the previous year's pay raises were

digested in FY 2012: 4.4 million.

Some unanticipated construction and furniture purchases for Justices’ chambers, the business
court, the City Center East server room with backup air conditioning and generators, the Clerk’s
office, and the lustices’ Conference Room added additional costs. There was also new Family
Court space in several counties that required the purchase of technologies, furniture, and office
equipment. Altogether, there was an additional $1.2 million spent beyond the budgeted
amount.

The Legislature mandated that drug courts serve all of the state’s counties causing an
unanticipated spike in drug court expenditures of $1.9 million.

At the end of FY 2013, the Court reappropriated $15.25 million.

FY 2014

The Court agreed to return $4 million to the General Revenue Fund.

14



s The Court did not seek appropriations for approximately $10 million in expenditures in an
attempt to bring the year-end balance to as close to zero as possible, mainly to continue to
forestall a constitutional amendment. The Court discussed the need to eliminate any carry-over
money at the end of the year so that the Senate leadership would not continue down the path
towards the sponsorship of such an amendment. So the money was spent from several lines,
No one category saw an extremely large increase, but some of the increases were in the new
drug courts, the roli-out of the UJA, the completion of ali remodeling in the Capito! and at City
Center East, and with mandated raises of certain classifications of employees.

s At the end of FY 2014, the Court reappropriated $1.8 million.

Since then, the Court has appropriated enough to cover expenditures ending FY 2015 with
$333,514 and FY 2016 with $1,244,957. The reapproprated amount in FY 2016 includes the $2 million
that was returned to the General Revenue Fund that had been budgeted for the anticipated annual
Judicial Retirement contribution. The latter figure would have been a bit lower had more work been
done on a couple of the newly created judges’ spaces in the first half of that fiscal year.

As requested, | kept this explanation brief. If any more details are requested by any member of
the Court, please let me know, Or contact Director Troy directly.

Thank you.

15











